
Susquehanna (11-2 , 6-0) -vs- Eastern (10-2 , 8-1)
12/06/2025 at Radnor, Pennsylvania (Radnor Street Road)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 12:01 PM   End of Game: 02:36 PM   Duration: 02:35
Referee: Avallone,Jeffrey   Line Judge: Hugley,Aric   Side Judge: Hooton,Matt   Umpire: Lippmann,Walt
Back Judge: Silva,Jim   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Amoo-Menseh,Kevin   Field Judge: Richmond,Troy
Weather: Snow

Date: 12/06/2025
Site: Radnor, Pennsylvania (Radnor Street Road)
Attendance: 3,500

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
SUS 6 2 7 14 29
EAS 0 0 0 0 0

Qtr Time Scoring Play SUS EAS
1st 08:52 SUS - Bourgeois,Dominic 45 yd field goal 9 plays, 35 yards, TOP 04:29 3 0
1st 02:38 SUS - Bourgeois,Dominic 39 yd field goal 5 plays, 21 yards, TOP 02:24 6 0
2nd 14:54 SUS -  0 yd safety 8 0

3rd 07:21
SUS - Morgenroth,Hunter 12 yd pass from Ehrlich,Josh (Bourgeois,Dominic kick) 13 plays, 57 yards,
TOP 07:30 15 0

4th 09:08
SUS - Angelo,Aaron 20 yd pass from Ehrlich,Josh (Bourgeois,Dominic kick) 4 plays, 42 yards, TOP
02:10 22 0

4th 05:08 SUS - Maple,Xavier 74 yd fumble recovery (Bourgeois,Dominic kick) 29 0



Team Statistics SUS EAS
FIRST DOWNS 16 11
    Rushing 9 9
    Passing 6 1
    Penalty 1 1
NET YARDS RUSHING 156 114
    Attempts 39 36
    Avg. Per Rush 4.0 3.2
    Rushing TDs 0 0
    Yards Gained 184 176
    Yds. Lost 28 62
NET YARDS Passing 73 16
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 9-19-0 5-12-2
    Avg. / Att. 3.8 1.3
    Avg. / Comp. 8.1 3.2
    TDs 2 0
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 229 130
    Plays 58 48
    Avg. / Play 3.9 2.7
    Fumbles - Lost 1-1 3-1
    Penalties - Yards 5-32 5-40
PUNTS-YARDS 3-102 5-202
    Avg. / Punt 34 40.4
    Net / Punt 34.0 33.8
    Inside 20 2 2
    50+ Yards 0 1
    Touchbacks 0 1
    Fair Catch 1 1
KICKOFFS-YARDS 6-348 2-97
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 58.0 48.5
    Net Yards / Kickoff 35.3 30.0
    Touchbacks 2 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 2-13-0 1-0-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 6.5 0.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 2-37-0 4-96-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 18.5 24.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 2-10-0 0-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 1-74-1 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 31:45 28:15
        1st Quarter 6:53 8:07
        2nd Quarter 7:38 7:22
        3rd Quarter 12:13 2:47
        4th Quarter 5:01 9:59
    3rd Down Conversions 7 of 13 2 of 11
    4th Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 2
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-3 0-0
        Touchdowns 2-3 0-0
        Field Goals 1-3 0-0
    Sacks: Total - Yards 4-24 2-20
    PAT: Total - Made 3-3 0-0
    Field Goals: Total - Made 2-2 0-0



Individual Offense
 
 

Susquehanna Eastern

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Ehrlich,Josh 9 19 73 2 0 20 2
Totals 9 19 73 2 0 20 2

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Nabb,Brett 5 12 16 0 2 6 4
Totals 5 12 16 0 2 6 4

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Surtz,Matt 16 94 3 91 0 23 5.7
Ehrlich,Josh 13 70 21 49 0 15 3.8
La Mons,Rahshan 6 13 1 12 0 6 2.0
Angelo,Aaron 2 7 0 7 0 4 3.5
TEAM 2 0 3 -3 0 0 -1.5
Totals 39 184 28 156 0 23 4.0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Smith,Nassik 4 40 0 40 0 14 10.0
Nabb,Brett 16 70 30 40 0 25 2.5
Avrilien,Jeremiah 10 44 6 38 0 21 3.8
Johnson,Curtis 4 17 4 13 0 8 3.3
Smith,Eric 1 5 0 5 0 5 5.0
Rivera,Chris 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

TEAM 1 0 22 -22 0 0
-

22.0
Totals 36 176 62 114 0 25 3.2

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Morgenroth,Hunter 3 29 1 13
Angelo,Aaron 2 28 1 20
Robbins,Michael 1 9 0 9
Surtz,Matt 2 5 0 3
Growney,Daniel 1 2 0 2
Mroz,Frankie 0 0 0 0
McCauley,Carter 0 0 0 0
Totals 9 73 2 20

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Avrilien,Jeremiah 3 8 0 6
Johnson,Curtis 1 5 0 5
Swinton,Eddie 1 3 0 3
Guy-Bruton,Izayah 0 0 0 0
Johnson,Devon 0 0 0 0
Totals 5 16 0 6

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Ehrlich,Josh 1 26 26 26 1 0 0
Bourgeois,Dominic 2 76 38 41 1 0 0
Totals 3 102 32.0 41 2 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Westfield,John 5 202 40.4 51 2 1 1
Totals 5 202 40.4 51 2 1 1

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Daly,Connor 2 13 9 0 0 0 0 0 0
Angelo,Aaron 0 0 0 2 37 25 0 0 0
Lavalais Jr.,Romero 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10 10
Maple,Xavier 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 2 13 9 2 37 25 2 10 10

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Knowles,Elijah 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kallon,Alhaji 0 0 0 1 8 8 0 0 0
Rivera,Chris 0 0 0 2 74 51 0 0 0
Smith,Eric 0 0 0 1 14 14 0 0 0
Total 1 0 0 4 96 51 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Bourgeois,Dominic 1st 08:52 45 GOOD
Bourgeois,Dominic 1st 02:38 39 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Bourgeois,Dominic 6 348 2 0 58.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Nolek,John 2 97 0 0 48.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Susquehanna Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Seibert,Steven 2 8 10 1.0/5 —/— — —/— - — — —
Fleming,Ben 4 3 7 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Ruisch,Jesse 2 5 7 0.5/5 0.5/5 — —/— - — — —
Formisano,Joey 3 4 7 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Layton,Brian 4 3 7 4.0/9 1.0/1 — —/— - — — 1
Wagner,Berkeley 1 3 4 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Mackall,Toby 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cofield,Omari 1 2 3 1.5/7 1.0/6 — —/— - — — —
Miller,Brennen — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hughes,Luke 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Limantour,Galen 1 1 2 1.5/12 1.5/12 — —/— - — — —
Pherson Jr.,Tim 1 1 2 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — 1
Lavalais Jr.,Romero 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— 1-10 — — —
Spears,Eric — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Daly,Connor — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Maple,Xavier 1 — 1 —/— —/— 1 1/74 1-0 — — —
Mignone,Mike — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Godbolt,Maksim — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rosencrans,Brady — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Handy,Jaydon — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Morgenroth,Hunter — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ehrlich,Josh — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Angelo,Aaron — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Angelo,Josh — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Bourgeois,Dominic — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
TEAM — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 24 42 66.0 10.0/40 4.0/24 2 1/74 2-10 1 — 3

Eastern Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Bateman,Jason 4 11 15 2.0/4 1.0/3 1 —/— - — — —
Moody,Gashawn 2 5 7 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — 1
Todd,Jaden 1 5 6 0.5/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Jackson-Alston,Tahjere 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Beckford,Dru 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Dunbar,Denzel 3 1 4 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Wilson,Eric — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lafontant,Wil — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
James,Jamauri 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Forte,Chris 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Clark,Wayne 1 1 2 1.0/17 1.0/17 — —/— - — — 1
Clack,Shamaad 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Nikiema,Salif — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Thornton,Hezekiah — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Guy-Bruton,Izayah — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Jones,Cole 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Johnson,Devon 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Taylor,Kyree 1 — 1 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Johnson,Curtis — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Smith,Noriano 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Woodall,DaQuann 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McNamara,Sean — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Harris,Evan — 1 1 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Franks,Dom — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Swinton,Eddie — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Smith,Nassik — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
DiNardo,Freddie — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
TEAM — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 25 42 67.0 6.0/25 2.0/20 1 1/— - 2 — 5



Drive Chart
 
 
Susquehanna

Eastern

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st SUS37 13:21 PUNT EAS28 08:52 FG 9-35 04:29
1st EAS43 05:02 INT EAS22 02:38 FG 5-21 02:24
2nd SUS42 14:46 KO SUS44 13:45 PUNT 3-2 01:01
2nd SUS20 08:43 PUNT SUS21 03:44 PUNT 8-1 04:59
2nd SUS4 01:30 PUNT SUS13 00:00 HALF 4-9 01:30
3rd SUS43 14:51 KO EAS0 07:21 TD 13-57 07:30
3rd SUS8 04:45 PUNT SUS32 03:18 FUMB 3-24 01:27
3rd SUS20 03:07 INT EAS41 13:14 PUNT 9-39 04:53
4th EAS42 11:18 PUNT EAS0 09:08 TD 4-42 02:10
4th SUS37 01:05 DOWNS SUS34 00:00 HALF 2-(-3) 01:05

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st EAS25 15:00 KO EAS29 13:21 PUNT 3-4 01:39
1st EAS27 08:42 KO EAS41 05:02 INT 6-14 03:40
1st EAS25 02:38 KO EAS0 14:54 SAFETY 4-(-25) 02:44
2nd EAS15 13:45 PUNT EAS49 08:43 PUNT 8-34 05:02
2nd EAS44 03:44 PUNT SUS44 01:30 PUNT 5-12 02:14
3rd SUS48 07:04 KO SUS41 04:45 PUNT 3-7 02:19
3rd SUS32 03:18 FUMB SUS32 03:07 INT 1-0 00:11
4th EAS15 13:14 PUNT EAS11 11:18 PUNT 3-(-4) 01:56
4th EAS16 08:58 KO SUS26 05:08 FUMB 7-58 03:50
4th EAS33 04:59 KO SUS37 01:05 DOWNS 8-30 03:54



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Susquehanna wins toss and defers; EAS will receive; SUS will defend South end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. Bourgeois,Dominic
kickoff 65 yards to the EAST00, Touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Eastern at 15:00
1st and 10 at EAS25 Eastern drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at EAS25 Shotgun Nabb,Brett rush middle for 1 yard gain to the EAST26 (Seibert,Steven; Handy,Jaydon).
2nd and 9 at EAS26 Shotgun Avrilien,Jeremiah rush middle for 3 yards gain to the EAST29 (Layton,Brian; Seibert,Steven).
3rd and 6 at EAS29 Shotgun Nabb,Brett pass incomplete short left to Avrilien,Jeremiah thrown to EAST38 QB hurried by

Layton,Brian.
4th and 6 at EAS29 Westfield,John punt 38 yards to the SUS33 Daly,Connor return 4 yards to the SUS37 (McNamara,Sean;

Johnson,Curtis).

Susquehanna at 13:21
1st and 10 at SUS37 Susquehanna drive start at 13:21.
1st and 10 at SUS37 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh rush right for 9 yards gain to the SUS46 (Jackson-Alston,Tahjere), out of bounds.
2nd and 1 at SUS46 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh pass incomplete deep middle to Growney,Daniel thrown to EAST25 broken up by

Todd,Jaden.
3rd and 1 at SUS46 Shotgun Surtz,Matt rush middle for 11 yards gain to the EAST43 (Forte,Chris), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at EAS43 Shotgun Surtz,Matt rush left for 7 yards gain to the EAST36 (Dunbar,Denzel; Beckford,Dru).
2nd and 3 at EAS36 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh pass complete short left to Angelo,Aaron caught at EAST41, for 8 yards to the EAST28

(Jackson-Alston,Tahjere), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at EAS28 Shotgun Angelo,Aaron rush right for 3 yards gain to the EAST25 (Clack,Shamaad).
2nd and 7 at EAS25 PENALTY SUS Illegal Snap (Klinetob,Colby) 5 yards from EAST25 to EAST30. NO PLAY.
2nd and 12 at EAS30 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh rush right for 2 yards gain to the EAST28, out of bounds at EAST28.
3rd and 10 at EAS28 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh pass incomplete short left to Angelo,Aaron thrown to EAST30.
4th and 10 at EAS28 Bourgeois,Dominic field goal attempt from 45 yards GOOD (H: Bloss,Nick, LS: Pollock, Jr.,PJ), clock 08:52.
1st and 10 at SUS35 Bourgeois,Dominic kickoff 61 yards to the EAST04 Rivera,Chris return 23 yards to the EAST27 (Formisano,Joey;

Miller,Brennen).
Susquehanna 3-0 Eastern

Eastern at 08:42
1st and 10 at EAS27 Eastern drive start at 08:42.
1st and 10 at EAS27 Shotgun Nabb,Brett sacked for loss of 1 yard to the EAST26 (Layton,Brian).
2nd and 11 at EAS26 Shotgun Nabb,Brett rush middle for 11 yards gain to the EAST37 (Ruisch,Jesse; Seibert,Steven), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at EAS37 Shotgun Smith,Nassik rush left for 14 yards gain to the SUS49 (Ruisch,Jesse), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUS49 Shotgun Nabb,Brett sacked for loss of 11 yards to the EAST40 (Limantour,Galen, Ruisch,Jesse).
2nd and 21 at EAS40 Shotgun Nabb,Brett pass complete short middle to Avrilien,Jeremiah caught at EAST41, for 1 yard to the EAST41

(Formisano,Joey).
3rd and 20 at EAS41 Shotgun Nabb,Brett pass intercepted by Lavalais Jr.,Romero at SUS47 Lavalais Jr.,Romero return 10 yards to the

EAST43 (Johnson,Devon).

Susquehanna at 05:02
1st and 10 at EAS43 Susquehanna drive start at 05:02.
1st and 10 at EAS43 Shotgun Surtz,Matt rush left for 23 yards gain to the EAST20 (Jackson-Alston,Tahjere; Bateman,Jason), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at EAS20 PENALTY SUS False Start (Morgenroth,Hunter) 5 yards from EAST20 to EAST25. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at EAS25 Shotgun Surtz,Matt rush left for 4 yards gain to the EAST21 (Dunbar,Denzel).
2nd and 11 at EAS21 Shotgun La Mons,Rahshan rush right for 1 yard loss to the EAST22 (Moody,Gashawn; Bateman,Jason).
3rd and 12 at EAS22 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh pass incomplete deep left to McCauley,Carter thrown to EAST00.
4th and 12 at EAS22 Bourgeois,Dominic field goal attempt from 39 yards GOOD (H: Bloss,Nick, LS: Pollock, Jr.,PJ), clock 02:38.
1st and 10 at SUS35 Bourgeois,Dominic kickoff 65 yards to the EAST00, Touchback.

Susquehanna 6-0 Eastern

Eastern at 02:38
1st and 10 at EAS25 Eastern drive start at 02:38.
1st and 10 at EAS25 Shotgun Smith,Nassik rush right for 3 yards gain to the EAST28 (Ruisch,Jesse; Seibert,Steven).
2nd and 7 at EAS28 Shotgun Nabb,Brett rush middle for 4 yards gain to the EAST32 (Hughes,Luke).
3rd and 3 at EAS32 PENALTY EAST False Start (Greene,Cody) 5 yards from EAST32 to EAST27. NO PLAY.
3rd and 8 at EAS27 Shotgun Avrilien,Jeremiah rush left for 5 yards loss to the EAST22 (Seibert,Steven).

Susquehanna 6-0 Eastern

Start of Quarter #2
4th and 13 at EAS22 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.



4th and 13 at EAS22 Eastern rush middle for 22 yards loss to the EAST00 fumbled by Eastern at EAST00. Susquehanna SAFETY, clock
14:54.

1st and 10 at EAS20 Nolek,John kickoff 50 yards to the SUS30 Angelo,Aaron return 12 yards to the SUS42 (Taylor,Kyree).

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Susquehanna 8-0 Eastern

Susquehanna at 14:46
1st and 10 at SUS42 Susquehanna drive start at 14:46.
1st and 10 at SUS42 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh pass incomplete short left to Growney,Daniel thrown to SUS48.
2nd and 10 at SUS42 Shotgun Surtz,Matt rush left for 2 yards gain to the SUS44 (Bateman,Jason; Clack,Shamaad).
3rd and 8 at SUS44 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh pass incomplete deep left to Surtz,Matt thrown to EAST35 QB hurried by Clack,Shamaad

and DiNardo,Freddie.
4th and 8 at SUS44 Bourgeois,Dominic punt 41 yards to the EAST15 Knowles,Elijah return 0 yards to the EAST15 (Daly,Connor;

Formisano,Joey).

Eastern at 13:45
1st and 10 at EAS15 Eastern drive start at 13:45.
1st and 10 at EAS15 Shotgun Smith,Nassik rush right for 10 yards gain to the EAST25 (Lavalais Jr.,Romero), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at EAS25 Shotgun Nabb,Brett sacked for loss of 6 yards to the EAST19 (Limantour,Galen).
2nd and 16 at EAS19 PENALTY EAST False Start (Rejouis,Joshua) 5 yards from EAST19 to EAST14. NO PLAY.
2nd and 21 at EAS14 Shotgun Avrilien,Jeremiah rush left for 5 yards gain to the EAST19 (Seibert,Steven; Ruisch,Jesse).
3rd and 16 at EAS19 Shotgun Nabb,Brett rush middle for 25 yards gain to the EAST44 (Fleming,Ben), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at EAS44 Shotgun Nabb,Brett rush middle for 11 yards gain to the SUS45 (Fleming,Ben; Wagner,Berkeley), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUS45 Shotgun Nabb,Brett rush middle for 2 yards loss to the SUS47 (Layton,Brian; Pherson Jr.,Tim).
2nd and 12 at SUS47 Shotgun Nabb,Brett pass incomplete short right to Johnson,Devon thrown to SUS40 QB hurried by Angelo,Josh

and Pherson Jr.,Tim.
3rd and 12 at SUS47 Shotgun Nabb,Brett pass complete short middle to Avrilien,Jeremiah caught at EAST50, for 1 yard to the SUS46

(Mackall,Toby).
4th and 11 at SUS46 PENALTY EAST False Start (Jones,Cole) 5 yards from SUS46 to EAST49. NO PLAY.
4th and 16 at EAS49 Westfield,John punt 51 yards to the SUS00, Touchback.

Susquehanna at 08:43
1st and 10 at SUS20 Susquehanna drive start at 08:43.
1st and 10 at SUS20 Shotgun Surtz,Matt rush right for 5 yards gain to the SUS25 (Todd,Jaden; Lafontant,Wil).
2nd and 5 at SUS25 Shotgun Surtz,Matt rush left for 6 yards gain to the SUS31 (Dunbar,Denzel), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUS31 Shotgun Surtz,Matt rush right for 4 yards gain to the SUS35 (Moody,Gashawn; Bateman,Jason).
2nd and 6 at SUS35 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh pass incomplete short right to Growney,Daniel thrown to SUS35 QB hurried by

Moody,Gashawn.
3rd and 6 at SUS35 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh rush left for 7 yards gain to the SUS42 (Jackson-Alston,Tahjere), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUS42 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh rush middle for 1 yard loss to the SUS41 (Bateman,Jason; Todd,Jaden).
2nd and 11 at SUS41 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh sacked for loss of 3 yards to the SUS38 (Bateman,Jason).
3rd and 14 at SUS38 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh sacked for loss of 17 yards to the SUS21 (Clark,Wayne).
4th and 31 at SUS21 Bourgeois,Dominic punt 35 yards to the EAST44 fair catch by Knowles,Elijah at EAST44.

Eastern at 03:44
1st and 10 at EAS44 Eastern drive start at 03:44.
1st and 10 at EAS44 Shotgun Avrilien,Jeremiah rush right for 6 yards gain to the EAST50 (Wagner,Berkeley; Fleming,Ben).
2nd and 4 at EAS50 Shotgun Nabb,Brett rush middle for 7 yards gain to the SUS43 (Layton,Brian), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUS43 Shotgun Nabb,Brett rush middle for 1 yard loss to the SUS44 (Cofield,Omari; Layton,Brian).
2nd and 11 at SUS44 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.
2nd and 11 at SUS44 Shotgun Nabb,Brett rush middle for 0 yards to the SUS44 (Pherson Jr.,Tim).
3rd and 11 at SUS44 Timeout Susquehanna, clock 01:45.
3rd and 11 at SUS44 Shotgun Nabb,Brett pass incomplete deep right to Johnson,Devon thrown to SUS10.
4th and 11 at SUS44 Westfield,John punt 40 yards to the SUS04.

Susquehanna at 01:30
1st and 10 at SUS4 Susquehanna drive start at 01:30.
1st and 10 at SUS4 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh pass incomplete deep right to Growney,Daniel thrown to SUS30 broken up by Beckford,Dru.
2nd and 10 at SUS4 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh pass complete short right to Growney,Daniel caught at SUS03, for 8 yards to the SUS12

(Dunbar,Denzel; Beckford,Dru) PENALTY SUS Holding 2 yards from SUS04 to SUS02. NO PLAY.
2nd and 12 at SUS2 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh pass complete short right to Morgenroth,Hunter caught at SUS15, for 13 yards to the

SUS15, out of bounds at SUS15, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUS15 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh pass complete short right to Surtz,Matt caught at SUS15, for 3 yards to the SUS18

(Smith,Noriano).
2nd and 7 at SUS18 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh rush middle for 0 yards to the SUS18 (Bateman,Jason).
3rd and 7 at SUS18 PENALTY SUS False Start (Main,Connor) 5 yards from SUS18 to SUS13. NO PLAY.
3rd and 7 at SUS18 SUS ball on SUS13.
3rd and 12 at SUS13 End of game, clock 00:00.

Susquehanna 8-0 Eastern



 
Start of 2nd Half

SUS will receive; EAS will defend South end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. Nolek,John kickoff 47 yards to the SUS18 Angelo,Aaron
return 25 yards to the SUS43 (Woodall,DaQuann). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Susquehanna at 14:51
1st and 10 at SUS43 Susquehanna drive start at 14:51.
1st and 10 at SUS43 Shotgun Surtz,Matt rush middle for 5 yards gain to the SUS48 (Bateman,Jason; Todd,Jaden).
2nd and 5 at SUS48 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh pass incomplete short right to Robbins,Michael thrown to EAST40 QB hurried by Guy-

Bruton,Izayah.
3rd and 5 at SUS48 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh rush middle for 7 yards gain to the EAST45 (Clark,Wayne; Wilson,Eric), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at EAS45 Shotgun Surtz,Matt rush middle for 7 yards gain to the EAST38 (Beckford,Dru).
2nd and 3 at EAS38 Shotgun La Mons,Rahshan rush right for 0 yards to the EAST38 (Beckford,Dru; Guy-Bruton,Izayah).
3rd and 3 at EAS38 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh pass complete short middle to Morgenroth,Hunter caught at EAST34, for 4 yards to the

EAST34, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at EAS34 Shotgun La Mons,Rahshan rush middle for 5 yards gain to the EAST29 (Moody,Gashawn).
2nd and 5 at EAS29 Shotgun La Mons,Rahshan rush left for 6 yards gain to the EAST23 (Jones,Cole), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at EAS23 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh rush left for 6 yards gain to the EAST17 (Nikiema,Salif; Bateman,Jason).
2nd and 4 at EAS17 Shotgun La Mons,Rahshan rush middle for 0 yards to the EAST17 (Moody,Gashawn; Lafontant,Wil).
3rd and 4 at EAS17 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh rush middle for 6 yards gain to the EAST11 (Bateman,Jason), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at EAS11 Shotgun Surtz,Matt rush middle for 1 yard loss to the EAST12 (Moody,Gashawn; Harris,Evan).
2nd and 11 at EAS12 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh pass complete short middle to Morgenroth,Hunter caught at EAST00, for 12 yards to the

EAST00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:21, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at EAS3 Bourgeois,Dominic kick attempt good (H: Bloss,Nick, LS: Pollock, Jr.,PJ).
1st and 10 at SUS35 Bourgeois,Dominic kickoff 64 yards to the EAST01 Rivera,Chris return 51 yards to the SUS48 (Formisano,Joey;

Miller,Brennen).
Susquehanna 15-0 Eastern

Eastern at 07:04
1st and 10 at SUS48 Eastern drive start at 07:04.
1st and 10 at SUS48 Shotgun Nabb,Brett rush left for 3 yards loss to the EAST49 (Layton,Brian).
2nd and 13 at EAS49 Shotgun Avrilien,Jeremiah rush left for 4 yards gain to the SUS47 (Fleming,Ben).
3rd and 9 at SUS47 Shotgun Nabb,Brett pass complete short left to Avrilien,Jeremiah caught at EAST47, for 6 yards to the SUS41

(Formisano,Joey).
4th and 3 at SUS41 Westfield,John punt 33 yards to the SUS08 fair catch by Daly,Connor at SUS08.

Susquehanna at 04:45
1st and 10 at SUS8 Susquehanna drive start at 04:45.
1st and 10 at SUS8 Shotgun Surtz,Matt rush middle for 2 yards loss to the SUS06 (Dunbar,Denzel).
2nd and 12 at SUS6 Shotgun Surtz,Matt rush left for 11 yards gain to the SUS17 (Bateman,Jason; Todd,Jaden).
3rd and 1 at SUS17 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh rush middle for 15 yards gain to the SUS32 fumbled by Ehrlich,Josh at SUS25 forced by

Bateman,Jason recovered by EAST Taylor,Kyree at SUS32, End Of Play. SUS is challenging the ruling on the field
- "Fumble". PLAY STANDS.

Eastern at 03:18
1st and 10 at SUS32 Eastern drive start at 03:18.
1st and 10 at SUS32 Shotgun Nabb,Brett pass intercepted by Maple,Xavier at SUS00, Touchback.

Susquehanna at 03:07
1st and 10 at SUS20 Susquehanna drive start at 03:07.
1st and 10 at SUS20 Shotgun Surtz,Matt rush left for 4 yards gain to the SUS24 (Todd,Jaden), out of bounds.
2nd and 6 at SUS24 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh pass complete short right to Robbins,Michael caught at SUS24, for 9 yards to the SUS33

(Beckford,Dru), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUS33 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh rush left for 11 yards gain to the SUS44 (Moody,Gashawn), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUS44 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh pass complete short left to Surtz,Matt caught at SUS40, for 2 yards to the SUS46

(James,Jamauri).
2nd and 8 at SUS46 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh rush middle for 7 yards gain to the EAST47 (Bateman,Jason; Moody,Gashawn).

Susquehanna 15-0 Eastern

Start of Quarter #4
3rd and 1 at EAS47 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 1 at EAS47 Shotgun La Mons,Rahshan rush middle for 2 yards gain to the EAST45 (James,Jamauri), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at EAS45 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh pass incomplete deep right to McCauley,Carter thrown to EAST15.
2nd and 10 at EAS45 Shotgun Angelo,Aaron rush left for 4 yards gain to the EAST41 (Todd,Jaden; Bateman,Jason).
3rd and 6 at EAS41 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh pass incomplete short right to Mroz,Frankie thrown to EAST35 QB hurried by Clark,Wayne.
4th and 6 at EAS41 Ehrlich,Josh punt 26 yards to the EAST15.



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Eastern at 13:14
1st and 10 at EAS15 Eastern drive start at 13:14.
1st and 10 at EAS15 Shotgun Nabb,Brett rush middle for 1 yard gain to the EAST16 (Hughes,Luke).
2nd and 9 at EAS16 Shotgun Avrilien,Jeremiah rush middle for 1 yard gain to the EAST17 (Mackall,Toby; Hughes,Luke).
3rd and 8 at EAS17 Shotgun Nabb,Brett sacked for loss of 6 yards to the EAST11 (Cofield,Omari) PENALTY EAST Holding declined.
4th and 14 at EAS11 Westfield,John punt 40 yards to the SUS49 Daly,Connor return 9 yards to the EAST42 (Thornton,Hezekiah;

Franks,Dom).

Susquehanna at 11:18
1st and 10 at EAS42 Susquehanna drive start at 11:18.
1st and 10 at EAS42 Shotgun Surtz,Matt rush middle for 0 yards to the EAST42 (Forte,Chris; Lafontant,Wil).
2nd and 10 at EAS42 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh pass incomplete deep right to McCauley,Carter thrown to EAST15 PENALTY EAST Pass

Interference (Jackson-Alston,Tahjere) 15 yards from EAST42 to EAST27, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at EAS27 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh pass complete short right to Growney,Daniel caught at EAST30, for 2 yards to the EAST25

(Jackson-Alston,Tahjere; Wilson,Eric).
2nd and 8 at EAS25 Shotgun Surtz,Matt rush middle for 5 yards gain to the EAST20 (Bateman,Jason; Wilson,Eric).
3rd and 3 at EAS20 Shotgun Ehrlich,Josh pass complete short right to Angelo,Aaron caught at EAST16, for 20 yards to the EAST00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:08, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at EAS3 Bourgeois,Dominic kick attempt good (H: Bloss,Nick, LS: Pollock, Jr.,PJ).
1st and 10 at SUS35 Bourgeois,Dominic kickoff 53 yards to the EAST12 Smith,Eric return 14 yards to the EAST26 (Fleming,Ben;

Mignone,Mike) PENALTY EAST Illegal Block in Back (Woodall,DaQuann) 10 yards from EAST26 to EAST16.
1st and 10 at SUS35 EAS ball on EAS16.

Susquehanna 22-0 Eastern

Eastern at 08:58
1st and 10 at EAS16 Eastern drive start at 08:58.
1st and 10 at EAS16 Shotgun Nabb,Brett pass incomplete short right to Swinton,Eddie thrown to EAST30 PENALTY SUS Roughing The

Passer (Webb,Nikolas) 15 yards from EAST16 to EAST31, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at EAS31 Shotgun Johnson,Curtis rush right for 6 yards gain to the EAST37 (Seibert,Steven; Ruisch,Jesse).
2nd and 4 at EAS37 Shotgun Avrilien,Jeremiah rush right for 21 yards gain to the SUS42 (Fleming,Ben), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUS42 Shotgun Johnson,Curtis rush left for 8 yards gain to the SUS34 (Seibert,Steven).
2nd and 2 at SUS34 Shotgun Nabb,Brett pass complete short right to Johnson,Curtis caught at SUS32, for 5 yards to the SUS29

(Ruisch,Jesse), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUS29 Shotgun Avrilien,Jeremiah rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SUS25 (Formisano,Joey; Cofield,Omari).
2nd and 6 at SUS25 Shotgun Johnson,Curtis rush right for 4 yards loss to the SUS29 (Layton,Brian).
3rd and 10 at SUS29 Shotgun Nabb,Brett pass complete short middle to Swinton,Eddie caught at SUS26, for 3 yards to the SUS26

fumbled by Swinton,Eddie at SUS26 forced by Maple,Xavier recovered by SUS Maple,Xavier at SUS26
TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:08.

1st and 10 at EAS3 Bourgeois,Dominic kick attempt good (H: Bloss,Nick, LS: Pollock, Jr.,PJ).
1st and 10 at SUS35 Bourgeois,Dominic kickoff 40 yards to the EAST25 Kallon,Alhaji return 8 yards to the EAST33 (Miller,Brennen;

Godbolt,Maksim).
Susquehanna 29-0 Eastern

Eastern at 04:59
1st and 10 at EAS33 Eastern drive start at 04:59.
1st and 10 at EAS33 Shotgun Smith,Nassik rush left for 13 yards gain to the EAST46 fumbled by Smith,Nassik at EAST38 forced by

Formisano,Joey recovered by EAST Rivera,Chris at EAST46, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at EAS46 Shotgun Smith,Eric rush right for 5 yards gain to the SUS49 (Seibert,Steven; Wagner,Berkeley).
2nd and 5 at SUS49 Shotgun Johnson,Curtis rush left for 3 yards gain to the SUS46 (Mackall,Toby; Seibert,Steven).
3rd and 2 at SUS46 Shotgun Nabb,Brett rush middle for 10 yards gain to the SUS36 (Fleming,Ben), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUS36 Shotgun Nabb,Brett pass incomplete deep left to Guy-Bruton,Izayah thrown to SUS00.
2nd and 10 at SUS36 Shotgun Avrilien,Jeremiah rush right for 0 yards to the SUS36 (Spears,Eric; Rosencrans,Brady).
3rd and 10 at SUS36 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.
3rd and 10 at SUS36 Shotgun Avrilien,Jeremiah rush left for 1 yard loss to the SUS37 (Wagner,Berkeley).
4th and 11 at SUS37 Shotgun Nabb,Brett pass incomplete deep right to Guy-Bruton,Izayah thrown to SUS00 broken up by

Fleming,Ben, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Susquehanna at 01:05
1st and 10 at SUS37 Susquehanna drive start at 01:05.
1st and 10 at SUS37 Kneel down by Wright,Tommy at SUS36 for loss of 1 yard.
2nd and 11 at SUS36 Kneel down by Wright,Tommy at SUS34 for loss of 2 yards.
3rd and 13 at SUS34 End of game, clock 00:00.

Susquehanna 29-0 Eastern


